HG FEEDER65 M

HG

HEDENSTED
GRUPPEN

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers




CONTENTS

HG FEEDER65 M

Subject Page
1 Safety regulations .......coooiviiiiiii i 3
2 Description of function .........ccoooiiviiiiiiii 6
3 Precautions before starting ...........ccccooeiiiieiiineiinnn.. 14
4 Driving /feeding .....oooooiiiii 16
5 MaiNteNanCe .....oiiii 17
6 Troubleshooting ..o 21
7 Hydraulic and electrical diagrams .................ooo 22
8  Technicaldata ......ocooviiiiiiiii 25
9 Warranty terms and certificate .............cccooveiiiiiniiiin, 26
10 Service documentation ..............ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiieiiinns, 28
11 Parts lists and appendices ...........ccooeiieiiiiiiineiiinnn, 30
12 Declaration of conformity ...........c..ocooeiiiiiiiiiinnl, 47

2 Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SAFETY

1 Safety regulations

Read the manual

Read the instruction manual carefully, and make sure that any-
one else who may be required to operate the machine reads it
as well. Dangerous situations may arise if an operator is unfamil-

iar with certain aspects of the machine and its use.

WARNING! Hot parts WARNING! Noise

Never touch the engine or the exhaust

pipe while the machine is running, or when We recommend the use of ear

the engine has just been switched off. protectors. Long-term exposure to

noise will damage your hearing.

Hot parts can cause severe burns.

WARNING! Moving parts WARNING! Danger

Make sure to keep your hands, feet, hair When parking and performing service on the machine,
and clothes away from all moving parts. make sure to switch off the engine, remove the ignition
Never use the machine without the key and apply the handbrake.

protective screens, etc. supplied.

Moving parts can cause serious injuries.

The word WARNING! next to a text in the

manual indicates that failure to follow the instructions
may result in personal injury.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SAFETY

1.1 Training

@ Read these instructions carefully. You need to familiarise
yourself with all operation levers, switches, etc. and with
how to use the equipment correctly.

@ Do not allow children or anyone who has not studied the
instructions to use the feeder. National legislation may lay

down a minimum age for persons permitted to use the feeder.

€ Remember that the operator is responsible for any and
all accidents or potentially dangerous situations that may
arise involving other people and/or their property.

@ Operators must be instructed thoroughly in the use of the
feeder. The instructions should emphasise:

1) The need to be careful, thorough and focused when
working with automotive machines.

2) That the operator must maintain a good overview of what
is happening in front of and behind the vehicle - particu-
larly during feeding, when there may be other people in
the immediate area.

The most common causes of accidents are:

1) Driving too fast, particularly with a full feed container

2) Taking turns too quickly, particularly when there is feed in
the container

3) Lackof overview

4)  The operator lacking sufficient familiarity with the vehicle

5) Excessive incline of the terrain

1.2 Preparation

@ When operating the machine, make sure not to wear loose-
fitting clothing that could become caught on nesting boxes,
doorways, etc. In addition, make sure to wear non-slip foot
wear so that you can operate the pedals safely.

@ Store fuel in containers approved for the purpose. Make
sure to keep the containers out of the reach of children
and unauthorised persons.

@ Always refuel the machine outdoors. It is forbidden to
smoke while refuelling.

& Always refuel before starting the engine. Never remove
the cap from the fuel tank or attempt to refuel while the
engine is hot or running.

@ Ifyou spill fuel, do not attempt to start the engine. Move
the machine away from the place where you spilled the
fuel so as to avoid igniting the spillage. If you spill fuel on
the exhaust pipe or over the engine, wait until it has
evaporated before starting the engine; otherwise there is
a major risk of fire.

@ Ifyou spill diesel or motor oil on your skin, wash the area
thoroughly with soap and water.

@ Itis hazardous to breathe in fuel or oil fumes.

@ [tis potentially fatal to ingest fuel or oil.

1.3 Noise and vibration levels

According to test report DANAK 100/1721 of
26 July 2013, the machine’s noise level is 85
dB(A). Even though this is below the legally
stipulated level, HG still recommends the use
of ear protectors.

1.67 m/s?
0.34 m/s?

Hand/arm vibration level:
Body vibration level:

1.4 Operation

@ The operator must wear a seatbelt while driving.

@ If you use the machine indoors, you must make sure that
the ventilation system is sufficient according to the regula-

tions and recommendations that apply to the location.

@ Do not let the engine run in small, enclosed rooms where
there is a risk of hazardous carbon monoxide building up.

€ WARNING: Breathing in carbon monoxide can cause
poisoning and death.

@ Never use the machine in locations where there is com-
bustible dust or explosive gases, or where the exhaust
pipe may come into contact with flammable material.

@ Never place or store fuel or other flammable liquids close
to the engine.

@ Asfaras possible, only operate the feeder in daylight hours
or use good artificial lighting.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SAFETY

@ Do not rest your feet on the pedals when starting the
engine — place them on the running board instead.

@ Do not drive longitudinally along slopes, and never drive

on slopes that exceed 15 degrees.

Machine incline; Max. 15°

@ [f the machine should tip over, hold on tightly to the steer-
ing wheel with both hands.

€ Remember that the driving properties of the machine are
very different with an empty and a full feed container. This
is because the centre of gravity of the machine is much

higher when the container is full.

@ Never attempt to take sharp turns at high speed when

there is feed in the container.

@ Forthe best driving experience, operate the accelerator
pedal with smooth movements of the foot. Remember that
the speed of the machine increases proportionally with
the movement of the accelerator pedal. This applies both

when driving forwards and when reversing.

@ When leaving the machine unattended, remember to

apply the handbrake and remove the ignition key.

@ Always stop the engine before carrying out any kind of

service or repair work.

@ Stop the engine and allow it to cool down before refuelling.

@ Never touch the engine or the exhaust pipe while the

engine is running.
@ The machine is intended exclusively for feeding mink.
1.5 Maintenance

Wash the machine once a week. Make sure not to spray water
directly onto electrical components or into the engine com-

partment.

Every time you refuel the machine, perform a visual check to

ensure:

@ That there are no leaks in the hydraulic system (hoses,

tank, etc.).

@ That there are no leaks in the fuel system (hoses, filters,

tank, etc.).
@ Thatall bolts, nuts, etc. are securely tightened.
@ That the silencer is tight.

@ That the radiator grille at the back and by the rotating

flywheel is free from wool, etc.

€ That no motor oil has been spilled around the motor oil

filling aperture.

@ That the accelerator pedal is not activated, and that the
machine remains completely still when the pedal is

released.

Check the air pressure in the tyres once a week and check the

motor oil once a day.
1.6 Dismantling / Disposal

When, many years from now, the machine is worn out and has
to be disposed of, HG will carry out the dismantling work by
arrangement, as this work must be done in an environmentally
friendly manner. During the dismantling process, the parts are
sorted according to type of material. This means that steel parts
are classed as steel, rubber seals as rubber, and so on. The vari-
ous materials are then disposed of according to the regulations

in effect at that time.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



FUNCTION

2 Description of function

Operator’s panel

TWIMCA EASY

CHE LT LI}

1 Hand-held terminal for individual feeding 10 Ignition switch
(optional extra) 11 Throttle lever
2 Work light 12 Hour counter
3 Mixer speed 13 Indicator light — preheater
4 Mixer rotation (forward / reverse) 14 Indicator light — oil pressure
5 Water dosage 15 Indicator light — water temperature
6 Feed pump control (manual / automatic) 16 Indicator light — battery charging
7 Feed pump rotation (forward / reverse) 17 Hand brake
8 Light switch 18 Adjustment of water dosage
9 Feed computer (optional extra)

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



FUNCTION

The machine’s functional units

Feed pedal 28
Operating pedal 29
Setting the operator’s seat 30
Filling — diesel 31
Filling — hydraulic oil 32
Filling — water 33
Draining — water 34
Adjustment of feed pump speed 35
Main switch 36

Seat belt

Emergency stop
Battery

Fuse box

Filling — cooling water
Filling — motor oil

QOil filter

Air filter
Combi-cooler filter

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



FUNCTION

2.1 Hand-held terminal for individual
feeding (optional extra)

See the section about extra equipment on page 16.

2.2 Work light

Make sure that you always have plenty of light to work by.

2.3-2.4 Mixer control

Use the switch on the left to select the rotation speed (high
or low) for the mixer. Use the switch on the right to choose
whether the mixer direction is to be forward (FWD) or reverse
(REV). Turn the switches to their centre position to deactivate

the mixer.

2.5 Water dosage

N\ é

4

M S’ p ‘

FWD OFF MAN
*-m

REW ON T

Use this switch to turn the water dosage on or off.

3

2.6-2.7 Feed pump control

38y - ‘
TO
Ve

ON
i

Use the upper switch on the right to set feed pump control to

manual (MAN) or automatic (AUTO). Use the lower switch on the
left to choose whether the feed pump is to run forward (FWD)

or reverse (REV).

2.8 Light switch

The light switch is positioned to the left of the hour counter.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



FUNCTION

2.9 Feed computer (optional extra)

T IRMCA EASY

2.12 Hour counter

You can use a feed computer to ensure a uniform volume of feed.
See the section about extra equipment on page 16.

2.10 Ignition switch

The ignition switch features four positions:

0. Stop
1. Ignition
2. Preheat
3. Start

2.11 Throttle level

The throttle lever is positioned on the left-hand side of the op-

erator’s panel.

The hour counter indicates how many hours the machine has
run. Please note that it will continue to count as long as the
machine is switched on. Therefore, remember to switch off the
ignition and remove the key when you leave the machine.

If the hour counter breaks, make sure to have it repaired imme-
diately. Otherwise, it will be impossible to keep track of when to

change the oil, etc.

2.13-2.16 Indicator lights

To the far right on the operator’s panel, there are four indicator

lights with the following functions:

) Preheater light — must switch off before you start the engine.

2) Oilindicator light - must switch off approx. 2 seconds
after you start the engine. If it does not, turn the engine
off immediately.

3) Temperature warning light - lights up if the engine over
heats. If this indicator light illuminates, turn the engine off
immediately.

4) Charging indicator - lights up during operation if the
battery is not charging.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



FUNCTION

2.17 Hand brake

Always apply the handbrake before leaving the machine.

2.18 Adjustment of water dosage

You can adjust the volume of water that is mixed with the feed
when the feed pump is activated. Turn the tap to regulate the
water volume. Clockwise: less water; anti-clockwise: more wa-

ter.

2.19 Feed pedal

The feed pedal is located on the right-hand side of the machine.

Activate the pedal every time you want to pump feed out.

2.20 Operating pedal

The operating pedal is located on the left-hand side of the
machine. NB Activate this pedal carefully, as the speed of the
machine increases proportionally to the degree the pedal is de-
pressed. This means that the further you press the pedal down,
the faster the machine will move. For the best driving experi-

ence, operate the pedal with smooth movements.

2.21 Setting the operator’s seat

1) Indication of correct setting

When the yellow mark is in the green area, the seat has
been adjusted correctly in relation to the operator’s
weight.

2) Hardness setting

3) Seat cushion setting

4)  Backrest setting

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



FUNCTION

2.22 Filling - diesel 2.26 Adjustment of feed pump speed

The fuel cap is positioned to the left of the operating pedal. Al- You can regulate the circulation speed of the feed pump so that
ways check the tank to make sure there is sufficient diesel in it. more or less feed is supplied during a given period. The regula-

tor is positioned in front of the hand brake.

2.23 Filling - hydraulic oil

2.27 Main switch

The hydraulic oil tank is positioned to the right of the feed ped-

al. Use the dipstick to check the oil level.

The main switch is located below the hand brake.

2.24-25 Filling / Draining water

2.29 Emergency stop

To fill water into the machine, pour it into the top of the water An emergency stop button is fitted to the left-hand side of the
tank in front of the feed container. The drain valve is located in operating panel. To reset the system, pull the red button out.
front of the front wheels. Please note that the container volume Then check that the bottom indicator is green and that the top
indication is approximate. line is between the arrows.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



FUNCTION

2.30 Battery 2.33 Filling - motor oil

The battery is located behind the footboard. Always keep the Check the motor oil level daily. To do this, use the dipstick lo-
top of the battery clean, otherwise there is a risk that it will dis- cated on the left side of the engine.

charge.

2.31 Fusebox 2.34 Airfilter

The fuse box is located under the operating panel. Never use fuses The air filter is located under the operator’s seat. To replace the
larger than those originally fitted in the machine. When replacing filter, remove the end cap and pull the insert out.

fuses, see the electrical diagrams on pages 23-24.

2.32 Filling - cooling water 2.35 Combi-cooler filter

The radiator is located under the operator’s seat. The particle filter for the combi-cooler is located on the back of
Please note that the engine must be cold before you remove the machine. Tip the seat and remove the filter when it is time
the radiator cap to refill with coolant. If the engine is hot, there to blow it clean.

is a risk of scalding.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



BEFORE STARTING

3 Precautions

3.1 Oillevel, engine 3.3 Fuel, filling

Filling, diesel

Every time you use the machine, check the oil level in the en- Use standard diesel oil for Feeder 65 M. Look in the tank to check
gine before starting it. Make sure the machine is standing on a the volume of fuel it contains. Diesel oil is normally frost proof to
level surface when you check the oil level. Pull the dipstick out temperatures as low as —21°C. In sharp frosts, however, paraffin
and wipe it clean with a cloth. Replace it, remove it again and may form in diesel oil. To prevent this happening, you can add
read the level. If the oil level is below or just over the minimum petroleum according to the following table:

line, refill with oil up to the maximum line.

3.2 Oil level, hydraulic L10°C 10% petroleum
+20°C 25% petroleum
+30°C 40% petroleum
+40°C 55% petroleum

To be absolutely sure of the antifreeze level, we recommend
that you ask your supplier for specifications for precisely the

type of diesel you use.

@ Fuelis highly flammable.

Be very careful, and always refuel outdoors.
Use the dipstick to check the level of hydraulic oil.

® Newer smoke while refuelling.

® Newer refuel a hot engine. Wait at least 10
minutes for the engine to cool down.

® Do not overfill the tank as fuel can expand and
spill over. Make sure that the cap is securely
tightened after refuelling.

@ Store fuelin a cool place, using containers
designed for the purpose.

@® Regularly check the fuel tank and hoses for
leaks.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



BEFORE STARTING

3.4 Airfilter

Make sure to keep the air filter clean. A dirty or clogged air filter
will reduce the output of the engine, increase fuel consumption

and cause more wear and tear to the engine.

3.5 Radiator grille/combi-cooler

NB! You must keep the radiator clean because it functions as
the air intake for cooling the engine. A fully or partially clogged
grille will cause the engine temperature to rise, increasing the

risk of engine problems/breakdown.

You can remove the particle filter in the radiator grille. Tip the
operator’s seat and remove the filter when it is time to blow it

clean.

3.6 Tyre pressure

Check that the tyre pressure is correct. Incorrect tyre pressure
can make the machine unstable and have an unpredictable ef-

fect on its manoeuvrability.

Lawn tyres (standard) no. 474746

Max. 65 PSI

Pressure 4.48 bar

Tractor tyres are available as an optional extra.

Tractor tyres no. 474760

Max. 67 PSI

Pressure 4.6 bar

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



OPERATION

4 Driving/feeding

4.1 Starting

Move the throttle lever to its top position. Turn the ignition key
until the control lights illuminate. Check that they all light up.
Now turn the key to the next position and hold it there until the
preheater indicator light goes out. Then turn the key all the way

to the final position and the engine will start.

@® The preheating should take no more than
10 seconds. If it takes longer than this, the
preheater and the adjoining components
may be damaged.

@® Do not repeat preheating if the engine does
not start first time.

4.2 Driving

Place both hands on the wheel and position your feet as far to the
sides as possible. Open the throttle until you reach the desired
number of revolutions. Then carefully press the accelerator pedal
on the far left. The smoother the movements of your foot, the
smoother the drive. We recommend that you do not drive the

machine on soft land or on terrain approaching an incline of 15°.

@® Make sure that your feet and legs do not stick
out so far from the machine that you risk
bumping them against — or getting them
caught on - cages, doorways, etc.

® You must only activate the pedals with your
feet when sitting in the operator’s seat — never
activate them with your hands or while
standing up.

Make sure not to take corners quickly, especially with a full feed
container. If you do so, the machine can easily tip over as its cen-

tre of gravity is very high when the feed container is full.

We also recommend that you avoid driving the machine on ter-
rain approaching an incline of 15°. Here, too, the machine will

tip over very easily.

4.3 Feeding

Start by setting the feed pump speed and the water dosage
(see pages 10-11). You will normally only need to do this more

than once if the consistency/water content of the feed varies.

Press the feed pedal on the far right once for each portion of

feed you are to distribute.

When distributing feed, make sure to concentrate on the task
at hand and maintain a good overview. Take care not to come
too close to the fittings and furnishings. A lapse of concentra-
tion can easily result in the machine damaging cages, nesting

boxes, etc.

4.4 Stop

Throttle back to neutral and let the machine run for a few min-
utes to allow the engine temperature to fall to normal operating
temperature before you stop it. This will help extend the service

life of the engine.

4.5 Parking

Always park on level ground and remember to activate the

handbrake and remove the ignition key.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



OPERATION

4.6 Feed computer forindividual
feeding (optional extra)

TWINCA EASY

If you fit a feed computer you can, for example, set the machine
to distribute 200 g of feed in each portion. The computer can do

much more besides.

Forinstance, it can take the strain off your ankle as you only need
to keep the feed pedal depressed rather than having to activate

it for each portion of feed.

If you have a hand-held terminal for individual feeding, you can

use it to read a barcode placed on each cage to define how

much feed each animal is to receive.

This helps ensure that the animals receive the maximum amount
of feed every day so you can make full use of their growth po-
tential. It will also help you save around 2 hours a day during the

growth period if you have a stock of 3,000 females.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



MAINTENANCE

5 Maintenance

5.1 Maintenance schedule

For every xx hours of operation
25 100 | 200 | 500 | 2500 | 5000

Activity

Check Hydraulic oil level and leaks

00 -

Motor oil level

Water pump

QOil indicator light

Acid level in accumulator

Fan belt tightness

Engine rack

Coolant .

Exhaust

Pre-filter in air filter box (sponge)
Air filter

Air intake and radiator grille

Adjust Neutral position

Brake cable

Throttle cable
Lubricate Feed pump ()
Mixer screw

Brake axles
Cables
Steering gear

Tighten Various bolts
Wheel hubs

Engine rack

Clean Air filter

Fuel tank

Radiator fins and air intake
Filter on front of radiator o
Replace Motor oil *) First

Hydraulic oil *) First
Air filter
Hydraulic oil filter First
Fuel filter
Motor oil filter First

Engine overhaul Belts [ )

Partial ‘

Complete ()

First = Replace when the machine hour counter has reached 25 hours.
*) = Replace at least once a year

Check components according to the supplier's recommendations. Hedensted Gruppen stipulates that an authorised service technician must perform
a major service on the machine after every 500 hours of operation or at least once a year. All maintenance must be performed by a trained mechanic,
farmer or similar.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



MAINTENANCE

5.2 Changing the motor oil 5.3 Changing the hydraulic oil and
and oil filter the hydraulic oil filter

We recommend that HG performs this task. We recommend that HG performs this task.

Motor oil Hydraulic oil

Drain plug

Drain plug

Place a suitable container under the engine with sufficient ca- Place a suitable container under the hydraulic oil tank and re-

pacity to hold the 4.5 litres or so of oil you drain from the engine. move the drain plug. Please note that a large volume of oil will

Remove the drain plug. Once the oil has drained, replace the be released. Replace the drain plug once all the oil has drained

drain plug and refill with clean oil. out. Refill with clean hydraulic oil (volume: see the specifications
on page 25).

@ Every time you unscrew the drain plug, you will need

to replace the drain plug seal.

® The motor oil can be very hot, so take care! ® The hydraulic oil can be very hot, so take care!

Oil filter Hydraulic oil filter

LT &7.-'.-';{"!-'3-?1*1'-'-'

|.
Hydraulic 0|If|Iter m‘h s,
‘ )

Motor oil filter -!-'._ .

Remove the old oil filter and replace it with a new one. Make sure For replacement of the hydraulic oil filter, see the parts list page
that the area around the oil cap is clean before you remove it. 30. Make sure that the nut and the surrounding area are clean

before you remove it.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



MAINTENANCE

5.4 Replacing/cleaning the air
filter Feed pump

| Lubricating nipple

When it is time to clean or replace the air filter, open the filter
housing and then pull the filter out. Tap it gently on the floor to

remove the loose dirt. Mixer

Lubricating nipple

5.5 Lubrication Mixer chain

You can use standard high pressure grease for lubrication. Lubri-

cating nipples are located:

On the joints at each side of the steering cylinder
In the feed pump

— Lubricating nipple

At both ends of the mixer

® 6 o o

On the brake axle behind the rear wheels

Steering cylinder

Use chain oil or grease to lubricate the chain that powers the
mixer. Here, too, you will find a lubricating nipple.

-5 ':IF— »

.

.- ..i Lubricating nipple 4
C & ricating nipple TRl
' o Lubricating nlplp e kl\—/ '

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



MAINTENANCE

Brake axle 5.6 Cleaningthe combi-cooler

The radiator grille on the back of the machine must be kept
clean of wool and dirt. Lift the filter up and clean it. Remove any

dirt from the water and oil cooler.

DO NOT clean with a water hose or compressed air as this may

damage the engine.

® Turn off the engine and remove the ignition
key before starting the cleaning work.

5.7 Protectors

It is only permitted to remove any of the protectors on the ma-

chine in connection with repairs or service procedures.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



6 FAQ

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause
The engine does not start ® Incorrect fuel ® Empty fuel tank

@® Airin the fuel pump @ E[Excessive piston clearance

@ Blocked ventilation in filler cap

The engine starts but then stops @ Blocked air filter @ Defective or blocked fuel supply

@ Airinthe fuel pump @ Blocked valve in fuel tank

® Blocked fuel filter @® Burned out exhaust valve
No power from the engine @ Blocked air filter ® \Worn piston rings

® Blocked fuel filter ® Defective or blocked fuel supply

@® Worn cylinder @ Burned out exhaust valve
Low oil pressure in the engine @® Blocked lubrication circuit @ Defective oil pressure valve

@® Worn oil pump ® Defective main bearing
Engine blocked ® Main bearing burned out @ Pistons burned out

or defective ® Hydraulic pump blocked

Engine produces blue exhaust (diesel) ® \Worn valve guide @® Too much oil in crankcase

® Worn cylinder @® \Worn piston rings
Engine produces white exhaust (diesel) | ® Excessive piston clearance @ Incorrect injection timing
Engine produces black exhaust (diesel) | ® Overload @ Injection error
Engine knock in the crankcase ® Small or big end bearings burned

out or defective

Engine knock in the tappet ® Incorrect fuel @ Incorrect injection timing

@ Insufficient piston clearance ® \Worn piston rings
Engine consumes a lot of oil ® \Worn valves ® Too much oil in crankcase

@® Worn cylinder @® \Worn piston rings

@ Leaky oil seals
Motor oil level rises @ F[Excessive piston clearance @ Defective injection system
Engine losing oil @® Blocked breather pipe @ Defective injection system
Engine overheats ® Insufficient piston clearance ® Defective injection system

@ Blocked radiator fins ® Overloaded engine

@ Incorrect injection timing
Engine misfires ® |Incorrect fuel @ False air via the injection pump

® Coldengine @ Defective injection system

@ Blocked radiator fins
Poor acceleration @ Incorrect fuel @ False air via the injection pump

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers




DIAGRAM

7 Hydraulic diagram

J.Jd

B

=S
=

i - I
= %
C H [
~A ]
71
_<]> d =

\Jm'ﬂﬁ N
= vl

=
908l
I
go)( )Eo
|Gl T
=

ok

r—OM

22 Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers




A 0€ HOLIAS NOLLINOI 14 7 (D]
0E SYISONIONYL 3

R T3N3 +AZT 43N 7 [T i MLEL - ONIQ334 HOLIAS

X0g 3snd HOLIMS LIWIT HOLIAS AONIONIW3 oz m ¥3004 Wa34Q04
G L9 INDYDINY.L P / / | dOLSTAN jr— mm |5.4_ |

A A (v
A £102-80-/1 d3Lvadn IA - 52 |2 /F
— WALSAS BNIT334 < 53
e

D NGO 830334 (&S dWNd ¥3LYA

Vi I3y

Su«_.cim:mm\\
X0d 34

TTERY 12V-
[

BK
——
) 4
&
L]
BAK
REV

il ] —
L PN e
o|ﬂ__m_. _ﬂ|0
I_w | QAVOSHSYE X08 0NINDD
([ © 'gff »=
] I
1 I

[T | qf[ |_
a XIW WIOA
@334 A0 H 3ATWA

XIW
= m L
LHOIT dv3y

O3NS ><:__ FBH ILN3A
a3y

SN =] ﬁ]

iagram

itd

w
S
@
£
S
(]
L
S
=
L
=
<
2
v
(%]
o
U
o
S
[
S
o
L=
|
c
v
-
o
=
S
O
©
v
L od
v
c
@
©
@
I

/
M
2 3snd +Ast/a3y a3 ﬁwIIwI __ W3NA
- X0d 354 LHOIT LNOY4 i -
] : |
13SNd +A2T a3 7
. - X0d 3snd (L] XIW IATVA
o n ¥IXIN TLINIA
U—\
v o A |
VY Bl
580
v 2
o Y
u L~ L —
| T
id L LY —E 2 Hr— —e _ 1z
w gl ol LD - . —d &
c | | TAX .—_ * _V 1 M _,V Dul ¥ JAINId T I__ _V
=Bl r a = 1
e z S T — w5l 2 b =z he s iwnm_m|o|,§
| L | = W L |
— w1 B =] Tm_l w gl b z K= w e B
E ¥3LNJWOD YINIAL Ond
JILNAWOO YONIAL AILS /»V




DIAGRAM

7 Electric circuit diagram

LAMPE FORVARME
LIGHT PREHEATER

il

FARVEKODER - COLORCODES.
SIKRINGER / FUSES FARVEKIDER -
NR|BESKRIVELSE DISCRIPTION A B o A PaEN
HOVEDSIKRING MAIN FUSE 80A | ooy - coa/cav
ORG - ORANGE
1 |FODERSYSTEM FEEDING SYSTEM 15A PNK - LYSER®D / PINK
o L s
2 |LYS FOR/BAG UIGHT FRONT/REAR 7,5A RED - ROD / RED
3 |KOMPRESSOR S&DE COMPRESSOR SEAT 15A YEL - GUL / YELLOW
4 |KONTROLLAMPER KONTROLLAMPER 7,5A
S | ARBEJDSLAMPE WORKLIGHT 154 FEEDER 695M
6 | TREKSPOLE-GENERATOR SOLENDID - GENERATOR 7,54 UPDATED 17-05-2013
7 |FORVARME PREHEATER 7,5A
8 |FORVARME PREHEATER 7,5A
S
GLODER@R sg?"\,\&
GLOW PLUGS \,é}
= &
_[| + % % Ve
=
| al i
VALVE DRIVEPEDAL YEL GRY =
GRN  GRN L
RED G GENERATOR
RED OLTE- TENP —{P
INDIKATOR INDIKATOR B
LI
—\ T N—orv]
RED
s0  YEL el
TENDINGSLAS
IGNITION SWITCH N N
N ittt Ittt =
I ) I
| il B I (-
: RED 301 RELE |g7 D : SEAT
| RELAY |
| RED 70A |85 I
| |
HOVEDAF BRYDER [ [
MAIN SWITCH : :
| |
RED
s A e
RED
! 708 |ea e bl b 4
I I
2
A | D o <RED A M /FRONT/REAR LIGHT
| ]
AKKUMULATER [ RED =2y Rep | | |
ACCU;daLILATER i _E i
: RED .43 ReD :
' Bl e
! RELE |87 RED g—2 ORG !
£ : RELAY — :
REDN. ) i 204 |85
| ORG é RED |
STARTER : :
| STIK FORVARMER 7 RED |
D R D : PLUG PREHEATER o ;
| BLK 8 RED |
TREKSPOLE : = |
SOLENDOID
| 10 RED 4 |
: I_, o 7/ VaTeR| vaLve
|
I
|

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



8 Technical data

8.1

HG Feeder65 M

Length 237 cm
Net weight 850 kg

Capacity 898 cm?

Hydraulic oil Q8 Handel 46

Water tank 55 litres
Hydraulic tank 40 litres

Tyre pressure 65 PSI

Cswernggear |

Turn diameter 4.2 meter
(circumscribed circle)

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



WARRANTY

9 Warranty conditions

Warranty period

Hedensted Gruppen provides a 12-month warranty (max. 1,000

operating hours) as from the date of delivery.
The warranty covers

¢ Components that have to be repaired or replaced on

account of material defect or manufacturing error.

The warranty does not cover wearing parts and consumables

such as:
@ Feed pumps, tyres, light bulbs, filters, oil and so on.

The manufacturer’s warranty shall be
terminated in the event that

€ The machine is used incorrectly.

@ The machine is used without the operator complying
with the information in the instruction manual and safety
regulations.

@ Thetimings in the service schedule are not observed, or
if obsolete parts such as filters are used.

@ The machine is used after a fault or defect has been
identified, and the resulting repair is more expensive than

the cost of repairing the original fault.
The owner’s own insurance should cover:
Fire, break-in, theft and vandalism

Water and frost damage

Corrosion damage caused by battery acid

* 6 6 o

Damage caused by the weather

These are not covered by the manufacturer’s warranty.

Approval of claims for compensation

Approval from the manufacturer of claims for compensation is
conditional upon the defective part(s) being presented to the
manufacturer or the manufacturer’s representative within two
(2) weeks of the damage being identified. The right of owner-
ship to the damaged part(s) shall be transferred to the supplier

of the new part(s).

Only components can be replaced under
the warranty, which therefore does not
cover

@ Freight costs.
@ Costs in connection with waiting time, the machine
owner’s working hours and travel expenses.

@ Loss of earnings and other consequential expenses.
Other information

Before repairs under warranty, the manufacturer must be con-
tacted to agree on the procedure. If the repair work has been
initiated or completed, the cost of same cannot be claimed

against the warranty.

The present warranty conditions can only be amended

through a separate agreement.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



WARRANTY

o

WARRANTY CERTIFICATE

Version

14

Type/Chassis no.

Model/year

Delivery date

Seller/fitter

Company

Address

Signature

First owner

Address

Telephone no.

Second owner

Address

Telephone no.

Special conditions

&

The warranty certificate is to be filled in by an HG fitter no later than in connection with the first service (50 hours).

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers

27



SERVICE

10 Service documentation

Service no. 4

Service completed Service completed
Number of hours Number of hours

Date Date

Work order no. Work order no.

Service completed Service completed
Number of hours Number of hours

Date Date

Work order no. Work order no.

Service no. 6

Service completed Service completed
Number of hours Number of hours

Date Date

Work order no. Work order no.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SERVICE

10 Service dokumentation

Service completed Service completed
Number of hours Number of hours

Date Date

Work order no. Work order no.

Service completed Service completed
Number of hours Number of hours

Date Date

Work order no. Work order no.

Service completed Service completed
Number of hours Number of hours

Date Date

Work order no. Work order no.

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SPARE PARTS

11 Spare parts list and appendice
11.1 Commonly used parts

474760 Tractor tyres

474746 Lawn tyres

476710 Motor oil, 20 litre container
476722 Hydraulic oil, 20 litre container
M100304 Inline filter

467040 Air filter insert

467010 Motor oil filter

467015 Fuel filter

467025 Fan belt

475507 Work light

M100202 Hydraulic oil filter

11.2 Spare parts appendice

5 i e)(eXeX2)(n) () (wh2)(3)(a 23
2 SAENEARAEINES D ARSI AT i
PARTS LIST

ITEM_GTY |PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION
1 | 3 10204010 Boll unbraco cyl 4x10 FZB
(2 2 |N410030  Hexagon bah M10k20 FZ8
3 2 17508000 Sniflocking nut M3 FZB
4 | 2 20408020 |Hexagon countersunk NS0 FZB |
5 | 2 216738 | Mipsibe male female 34”257
8 | 1 |4zzes0 [Hase damp @27T-223
T | 2 |4a4p35 [Plug 4" with gasis
8 | 1 |sz4080 |34 Malo mess. 1 247 S
8 | B |e73812 | O-ring 25 83,53 | iy . |
0 | 3500 476721 | Hydraulic o G handel 46 | Py, A | |
L LI I i | Mabe shud 33 34" DM | I A A VAN A 17 N ||
12| 2 47718 |Efow stud @12-1 JE7H-DM R VA / ] \ [
13 | 2 |4TTiE4 |Bopnded seal washer 34" | T g i e e (s, e YR |
LI |Foct pedal XPEA11D | {283 (e e (e e (70 (e ae) 10780
15 | 2 82108000 Washer M8 FZB 2 WL WS EABA NS
16 | 2 |B2110000 [Veasner M10 FZB
T 1 |M100aT Wak stud BL 114°
18| 1 |Mio0iss | Hydraulicod tank
18 | 1 |Min202 [Stacian fifer Gy
20 [ 1 |miD0203 | Breather with fitler 354~ .
21 | 1 |Middan Mounting piate for pedal 1.4 [T T #l-m A%
22,1 fuoeee S A0 i Hade (15133013 | KG =1 E— i
L — e P |

! 1 ] sac [} Fari Lisi updasted | 08062013 1 KG 1 _
251 MM | Male slud 34" x4 male REV | DESCRIPTION | DATE | APPROVED|| L
268 | 1 |mMiDmMse D-sing B35 REVISION HISTORY

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SPARE PARTS

PARTS LIZT
ITEM|QTY | PART NUMBER CESCRIPTION
1| B 11412070 |Hexagan bolt M12x70 FZB
2 | 2 260081 |Brace for brake
3 | @ 250090 Brakn shaft aspembly
4 | 2 250093 | Comgpression sprng D 205 Lo 76
5 | 2 [2sm3:3 Spacer for brake
& | 2 250143 Wit hub with Erake
7 | 8 4712000 Washe type TBRSE 13x36x8 FZB
a 2 | AZ306E Grease fitling M straght
9 | 2 473sim Hydraulic whesl mator
10 | 2 |apendn | djussible ebow 151 DM ]
11| 1 aTosnz Nippie for throtie calbke Ty =T T AT
12 | 2 arionz Agustiie toe SL15 L _ Mpo(3) (n) s (5) (10} 4] (12 o
13 | 1 M100047 |Exiension spring *, \ | | {
14 | 1 m100178 Frame feaser G5M | ! I} \ (
15 | 2 w0039 Wt Moton hase \ \ |
A Mae 13-12-2012 KC
B | Pari kst updated | 100420130 RO
REV DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVED
REVISION HISTORY
PARTS LIST
TEM|QTY PART NLMBER] DESCRIPTION
1 | 2 11408020 |H|=:agnn Belt MBx20 F28
2 | @ 11410K0 |Heaxagan bolt M10x20 FZ8
3 2 11410085 Hgmbdrll.'ll:l!.’:& FsB
4 | 2 1570000 Hut W10 I8
5 | 2 |250137 Tension piate for batiery
& | 1 4ana1g Hesgaters teminal
7| 1 az30e8 | Grease fitling M8 straight
] 1 423405 iCD'nrfu- positive terminal
] 1 4234497 |Cower for gorund terminal
10 1 MINESD {Poskiveg lerminel :
1M | 1 ave00 1H.1I‘hm'r+nrbodur
12 | 7 mrosnod [iashor M8 FZE
13 | 2 (82110000 |¥ashar M10 FI8
14 | 1 (83116000 [eashiar 16 FZE
15 | 1 100180 | Stearing sssemibly compiste
16 | 1 'm100178 |End plase
17 | 1 |M100180 [Lubricate balt
18 | 1 MI0OA0S |1Th Base assembéy G581
1%
2}
)
i
1 L]
. A Made 13-12-3012 HE
15 03] 113 4 REW DESCRIPTION | DATE |APPROVED
E— _ REVISION HISTORY

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SPARE PARTS

PP«HTSLIST
ITE.H l.'}TY PART NLIHEEF! DE?;MPTI{JN
L1 1+ I'II:IZOW'IZ IBollurumwﬂx'I:*FZB
[ 2 11 [mo0ess \Valve assermbly Bof M
L3 [ 1 | mMA00305 |2Th Base assenbhy G5M
L& 1 WGOcEd |Hicesa 1 mieer mador
L5 | 1 |M0036s |Horse 2 mibeed maodor
|78 | 1 [M100365 | Hesse 1 e vahve
T 17 |M0038s |Hose 2 miber vahve
8 | 1 Mnoose7 |Hose 1 for steating
L9 |1 [MI00o6s [Hersa 2 for stearing

5 L 9 1 :3 1
e st —
8 | pamosiesm | s
= —— .N.-u )

A - I 2 | winaasms
B Liesd updated |19—r|33-2ﬂ'|3 K | =
[ REV | DESCRIFTION | DATE |APPROVED) | j——tiiufiass sseebl 8%
REVISICN IS TGRY

e PARTSLIST
ITEH_QT\" PART HL.IHBEF! CESCRIPTIOHN
| 10 [11a08018 |Huawnm Méx15 FIB
| 1 [11408035  |Hexagon belt MEx3S FZB_
2 11410{:30 I'h.ugcmbcl M1020 FZB

[ 1 [17908000  |Seif-locking nut MB FZ8
| 12 [B2 108000 [Washer M8 FZB

2 [82110000 |Washer W10 FZ8
1 |M1002s8 [Engine assembly

1 [M10a3nt |Exhaust system for 550

1_[m100303 |Conler assambly b

1 [M100306 Th Base assembly 15M =
1 | Stiftening for exhaust

=|S(@ e -l b wain -

M T
ST B = e

A Pt Made V1312002 | K
B Liesd updated |I:|3-rlll'|" 2013 | K =
REV | DESCRETON | DATE [APPROVED)| il fiane suseile 249
REVISION HIS TORT

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers




SPARE PARTS

[ PARTS LIGT
[ITEM[2TY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTICN
11408016 |Hexagon belt Méx16 FZB
11410020 |Hexagon bolt M10n20 FZB
42108000 VWasher ME FZB
82110000 Washer M10 FZB
MI0CR212 Step for feader

M00256 Fual tank assambly
MAD0307 4Th Base asssmbly 85M
M100363 Hose for whssl mator
MADO3T Suchon hosa for Pumg
MAD03T1 Suction hose for Hyohostate

S e|m @ k=
YT [N Py iy A NN ]

ERCH - )
A o =

Mage 13123013 KC
| Parkstupdated | 25032013 KC |
FEV | DESCRIPTION | DATE  APPROVED) |
REVISION HIGTORY

Mo =

" 5Tn Base s E5M

- PARIS LIST ]
ITEM| QTY |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
11408020 |Hexagon bol M3x20 FZB
11410020 il'll::agﬂ'm Lol M10e20 FZB
AT2RX] | 4% mm Blue Foed hose Biohar
{47260 eedmnjiieak Snon 43mm_
474215 | Hose clamp a5&mm Gakath
82108000 |Warshar ME FZB
82110000 |'washer M10 FZB
MO0 [Hhectrlicol tank sxsatnibly
100308 |
AHOC18 [Hose brace
M00aT2 |Radiadar relurmn hass
MIG0AT | Risturn hose far hydmsiate

L
| o sl Binalro
3

BRI 8= T PR TR

-
L=}
| -||

v:s | naesparess  |Tes
0] =

A I Mace | 22002 | KC

B | Padlstupdaled | 35032013 HC

_REV | DESCRIPTION | DATE
HEVISION HISTORY

[ migeans
T ATh Ress assmisty 050

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers




SPARE PARTS

— PaARTS LS
ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 11405012 Hexagen kol M52 FZB
2 1 11408012 Hexagen bolt Max12 FZB
3 1 11408012 | Hexmgon bolt MBx12 FZB
4 4 11410020 'Haxmgon bott M10e20 FZB
§ | 2 423808 |Relay high power 12V 704
-] 1 477850 Relay DC 12w 504
7 4 E2110000 Washer M10 FZB
a 1 MID0Ise Steering column
g | 1 M100s09 \6Th Base assembly 656

1) 5 & B

REVISION HISTORY

AE3110 L for walereooler g5 - fe 22
dregpes i
467026 Preheat relay Kubcta 722 & 802 Wade R bl v B ]
Pari Ustupdated | 270320013 | KC
487805 Starsiop relay Kubala 802 DESCRIFTION DATE  |AFPROVED
BEMISION HISTORY
PARTS LIST PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY [PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION ITEM] QTY [FART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 2 10304030 | Bait unibraco oyl 4x30 FZB L I v Brace for hande
2 1 (10205010 | Bait unibraco cyl Sx10 FZB |7 | 1 MindE: Handle for clamp
31 1408018 |Hexagonbol MEXIGFZE | 18 | 1 Mi00M3 Snap lock GM &17
4 | 4 11408025 |Hexagen boll M8x25 FZB 118 | 1 Minga5s | String for clamp 13
§ 4 |M412035  [Hexagon boh MIZGS5FZB | 20 | 1 M100310 |7Th Basa assambly ‘
6 5 (17608000  |Sedflacking nut ME FZB | 21 | 1 miogzar Swilch holder
T 1 |B0CET2 | Limigh switch | & | 4 MIoIET Pipe 1 for hinge:
8 | 2 |TeC0BO1E | Boit butlonhead 8215 FZB | 23] 1 MI040s Curve for swilch
9 1 |B2105800  |Washes M5 FZB | 24 | 1 mioecy | A for switch
10 | 3 62108000 |Washer MB FZB
11 2 Mo |lock plate
121 Moz |Clamp ]
13 1 [M100135 | Main container assembiy 850 |
14 4 |MIDGTSE | Spacer for bearing
15 2 |Moas | Linck: plate for contaings
() s (s (e (= a2
n
A bl e
T3
Tim
A Made 13RIz KC
B | Pailsiuvpdated | 0804-2013 | KC | o
REVY DESCRIFTION DATE _ |AFPROVED] |

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers




SPARE PARTS

PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 4 11406020 Haxagon ol M0 FIB
2 | B 11410020  Hexagon boll M10x20 FZB
3 2 141209 Hexagon bolt M12a5 FZB
4 | 1 140875 Countamnscunk wood somew 520 FEB PEZ
5 1 17TROS000 Se-ocking nul M5 FZB
A | 1 30052 |D plarte Feeder 850
710 4rE0 Whoel nut M12x1 5 WV22 50 FZB 18 (10 e {18 (180
8 | 1 54405025 ‘Cup heat squam neck bolk MES F2B - o —t
g 4 700308 Pop rivet a3 Zaamm f
10 | 3 TeD0B01G Bok butionhead 8218 FZB |
11| 8 82110000  Washer M10 FZB |
12 | 1 MID0IR2 'Foot plate ) |
13 2 MIDDZ1D Stop for malor cover
14 ] ] _MIDHP.EB- Hinge for engine cover
15 | 1 MID0EIS Malocover assembly
16 | 2 M100E86 _HG Fesder 650 ~
17 1 MiDiET BTh Basaassambly G50 2
18 1 M0 Hose suppornt -
19 1 Moo ' Rubber strap (11
20 | 1 _MiD0336 Knap =
21 | 1 |Mi0353 Plate stifenng far seat 2
22 | MI0AsT Pipe 1 for hinge
A(1:4) L2
L S—
L]
17 12, S) (1Tl l183]13 4 A0 2 ) 140022
o) peisnamam | A
=L ™ T
A Masa | 1312202
1] View's updated | 08.04.2013 | g s IR
REW DESCRIFTION |  DATE
REVISION HISTORY
1 PARTS LIST
|ITER T FART NUMBER, DESCAIFTION
1 2 10308012 Beit unbracs oyl Bx12 FIB
2 11408016 Hexagon boit MBx16 FZB
3 2 20408012 Hexagon countersunk 8x12 FZB
4 1 AT |Ficrr control vakee 3-8
L] 1 423708 Uiniom nut
-] 4 477118 Mate sbud 120 A
7 2 4TTi2E ade shud 121 1527
a 1 4imae (Elpow stud @132-L 38 H-OM
a 4 | Te0100En Beit pumionnead 10x20 FZB
10 ] 1 _mm& _Drbi'uulﬁﬂmnwpumi‘tym
1 1 MI0006R Foof pedal
12 2 MI000T0 |Elow stud 5L 1-4 K-DM
13 MI0OOT ade glud GL 147
14 ] ] _H'IIIHBS _Sl.nﬂngl:uurn
18 1 MI0035E “abwe assembly for feeding pump )
15 | 1 MID0EST |Vabee brace |26
17 1 MID03t Laibel for dashbaard 658
18 1 MI00334 | Sleering column 248
19 1 MI00340  Hydraulic pedal
20 | 1 | MID03T4 |Qritral EF connection
21| 1 Mi00aTs |Hase 1 for fizw adustment
Z2 | 1 Mi00aTe | et hose for aritrl
23 1 MI00aTT Haose 2 for fiow adustment
24 1 MID03ITH Haose Drbanad o pump
25 | 1 M100380 |Purnp 1o Valve for feed pump
26 | 1 MiID03A1 Steenng whell with nop 300
L)) (z2) (24] [7) [20)
T
L
237 -3
e [,
T 11
4 A Made (13422012 (e
- B Patiist updaied 26-03-2013 KL
REW | DESCRIPTION DATE APFROVED|
BEVISION HISTURY

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SPARE PARTS

PARTS LIST
ITEM QT PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 | 2 11406020 |Hexagen Eoit MEx20 FZB
2 | 4 17805000 Sel.locking rut MS FZB P
12 1TE0AD00 Setl-locking rut Wi F28 WA LE
4 B 20408016 Hemgon counbarsunk Bx16 FI8 : '
5 4 76005016 |Bal buthonhaad 5x15 FZE
8 1 MID00IE | Theesel leaver
7 1 MI0DTad _Milnwrd'.-ﬂ.‘.l','l.ﬁ.
8 | 1 MI00Raz Elecinc box 235x188x8%5
91 MI002ET Theoatia leaver left
10| 1 M100312 |Steering assembly 1
11 1 MI0038Z Pedal hose 1
12 | 1 m1003a3 Pedal hose 2
13 | 1 M100384 Pedal hose 3
14 1 M10038E Pedal hoss 4
15 | 1 M100386 |Radator hose 3
T oaisozveem | &
T e 1n
A | Made 1312512 |
B | PartUstupdated | 27-03-2013
REV DESCRIPTION | DATE
BEVISICN HISTORY
PARTS LIST
ITEM anry _F"ART HUMBER DESCRIFTION
1 1 [11408006 Hexagon bolt M3x16 FZ6
2 | 3,000m 350162 Outer cable @1,0 06 T T T -
3 4000m 250153 Inner cate @1,8mm Le LT iminmiietie)ie) (&)
4 4 |350154 Cab for cable : I o S
5 1 |arsso7 Wik lamp \Wth swilch ! iy
8 1 |a7ss25 Light bulb H3 12 554 -
7 1 |aTTsen [Rocker switch ON-OFF
a 3 |aTree Atuator for 477980 and 477962 L&)
9 2 4vreeE2 Rpchir wwiteh ON-ON ’
10 1 477eE3 | Aituator for 477905
11 1 |aTTaes Rocher switch OF FAONON
12 1 82106000 Washer M3 FZB 115)
13 | 1 |M100063 A, InFiton ek :
43 (00247 [Indicatar red 19
15 1 [MI00z4a Indicator Grean o
18 1 |Mi00z4a Hour meter (12
17 1 M100G13 Steering assembly 2
i 4 |M100aa Light busp 12v L f1
19 1 [MI00342 Fiate for light 3 i~
" 14 |
18
-\.2 !
.4 ]
73l
17)
a3
in
A ] Made [ 13-12-2012 KC
REV | DESCRIFTION | DATE  APPROVED|
REVISION HISTORY

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SPARE PARTS

| PARTS LIST
[TEM[2TY PART NUMEER DESCRIPTION
1 1 11406025 Hexagon bolt MEx25 FZB
2 9 TEO0EI2 Boit bulonhead Gxl2 FZB
3 £ 3R0E000 Weasher ME FIB
4 1 BTa0e000 Weasher o 5x18,5x3 FZB
5 1 MI00208 Plate for coliumn
6 | 1 MI002sa | Cover plade for collumn
7 | 1 w0034 | Steering assembly 3
] 1 M10031S Brake lock
@ 1 MI00E Bushing for lock
- 8 .-
{1)
S
')
)
N,
] 5':
—~—7
Al karter ey
Beping #1
. 1.8 A3
:E _c*‘m'-“: CH o T
A Mage [i3Aame | WG e ELEES
B | PartList updated | 37.03-2013 | KC E - Sherng coRumn
HEY DESCRIFTION — DATE  AFPRUVED —
REVISION HISTORY
PARTS LIST
ITEM| QTY  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 | 4 (11410020 2 | Hexagon bok M10w) FZB
2 | B  [12606000 Nut ME AZ
3 B 12806030 Hexagon boll mEx30 A2 =
4 | 2 12808016 Hexagon bolt Ba1d A2 L3
] 2 12010018 Haxagon bolt M10x18 A3
6 | B 19905000 Gedl-tocking rut ME Inox AZ 5
7 B 430485 Whiesd for wite emergency stap 2
a8 B E2108000 Washer MG FZB
8 | 1 Mi0ode? |Halch for feed container
10| B Mioiee | Bushing for wire 14
11 3000m MIDICGE Irsx were T @3 &
12 ] 1 M 100200 Fiant coves B5M
13 1 Mi0013 |Left brace for waler tank
4 1 MIn0zi4 | Feght brace for water fank LB
15 1 MiodET Plug 1/2" with gasket
W1 MIDo3R4 (850 Container assemily 2
17 1 M0 25 Gasiat for hatch 3l
3) 1 (17)
4 | \
WB 1.9
(11— 1.8 )
i (18)
2T
|
7 D S
T Dasoziesm | A
A = ]
A Made 13-12-2012 KC -
REW DESCAIPTION | DATE | APPROVED | Mon contuner nusembh S5
EEMISION HISTORY

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers




SPARE PARTS

[ PARTS LIST
[ITEM] GTY  PART HUMBER DESCRIFTION
12 10212035 Bt unbraco cyl 12x35 FZB
] 1 11408016 Hexagon bolt MEx16 FZB
3 1 1412080 Hexagon boit 12x80 FZB
4 & 12604000 Mt M8 5 A2
§ | 6 12608016 Haxagan beit Bx16 AZ
8 5 12812005 Hixagon boit M12xX5 AZ
7 | 1700m 190580 Ralerchain 158 L=1825.8
8 1 150582 Chain connacton link 188 25 4
9 1 1o7odad Ky 1030
10 1 Z50088 Bushing for womm 18
1n | 1 FDIT2 Hub assembly 2 for worm | et
12 1 25418 Container shaed 11
13 1 426384 Grease fitting M10x1 siraight B
14 | 1 4800335 Washer type SAKB oS3y | ‘18
15 1 M100038 Spencket 2-32 Tinch 35 ! &
%t MO0024 Huly comgiets for miver
17 1 M100098 Washer for sprocked
18 3 NCO0EE Spacer for sprocket | —
1% | 1 M100155 B5M Contairar | Pl
201 W0 T-Mator 400ccm | -
21 1 minozm Thresd pps 55M 71
F- I ] Mixes for 85410 .
23 1 M1003532 Spenchet I8 168 )
2l
15}
18}
(23]
2] () (1) (a)(m) (2a)
A I Made [EESFE ]
B | Part Lis{ updated na-ud.zm:!
REV | DESCRJPTIOH I mngyEp
REVISION HISTOR
[ PARTS LIST
[ITEM GTY PART NUMBER CESCRIFTION
1| 10 12905012 |Hexagen bolt mSxt2 Inox :
2 | 4 12905040 Hexagen bolt M5x40 AZ Din £33 (&
3 14 19905000 Selldocking rut MS Inox A2
4 1 da5ioa Mire emargency stop swilch |
5§ | 2 ATT1HE [Male stud 130 12 'y
8 | 1 B00d5S [Cabel gland M2 2512
T 1 MID0ka E5M Container assembly 1
8 1 MI00323 Cabde canal — 3
L2
"'s'
—{&
~{ ;
{s
A I Made [ 13122012 KC
REY | DEs.CRJPTIOH D.m-: AFFROVED)
REVISION HISTOR

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SPARE PARTS

PARTS LIST
ITEM OTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1| 1 0205018 |Bol unbrako oyl 5475 FZB
2 B 11408018 Hexagen bolt MEx16 FZB . . .
3| 14 11408030 | Hexmgon bolt MEx30 FZB ] 111 14 13 (7] 168 19 018
4 | 1 11408060 [Heungen boit MA:G) FZB -1 1 I T . ~ by ey
§ | 4 11410025 [Hexagen bon W x2S FZE
8 | 2 11412035 Hexsgon bal M12x35 FZB
7 1 17805000 Sel-locking rut MS FZ8
8 4 1708000 Sell-incking nut M8 FZ8
2 B 21010425 | Hexagon bt m1 0wl 2525 FZ8
10 4 4210000 \Washe type TERSE 10 Sc2ixd FZ8
1M 2 ANI000 Washe type TBRSE 1330S FZB
12 | 1 433a18 C‘-Bbhl:iamu
13 | 1 424505 Clulch housing for kubota
14 1 435014 Koibling certaCFKEDS1- 1822213
15 | 4 430051 [Mibxtion absorbar
16 1 468302 Kubota ingine D 802
17 1 488310 Airfilter ki 459
18 | 1 48a312 |Fusdt 378
19 4 AT400 ‘Hose clamp 25-35
20 EUIITESDS (Engina ol OF T520 15W-40
21 | 1 MID01E8 Upper hose F G5M
Z 1 MInms0 |Lower hose F 656
23 | T M10020T R mofor brace
24 | 1 MI00208 Leh rctorbeacs
25 1 MI0oEe Right maios brace
28 | 1 M100238 Hydrostaln assembhy
27 1 MIDoEa Flass for theote cable
28 | 1 M100246 Fuesd filder beace
28 | 1 M1002ee Plate for airfiter
)10 & 15 4 2 2 8 1B 48 wi{E) (@il ar 22|18
e
R
A | Made 1393 | KC
B | Partfist updaled _1&632|'.'Iﬂll KC
REY |__DESCRIPTION DATE _ |APFROVED ||:
REVISION HISTORY
PARTE LIST
ITEM T PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1| & 0208020 |Bol unbrace oyl Bx20 FZB
2 10 11410020 Hexagen bolt M1020 FZB
3 12 17805000 | Sel-iocking rut MS F28
4 | 4 17908000 ‘Seill-locking nut M8 FZ8 12
5 2 20405030 Hewagen counbarsunk MEx30 FZB
8 | 10 Ba405040 Cup head squarns reck Boll MSxdd 3l
7 5 Ea1000d Washer M10 FZB 5
8 1 Me Enygines cover bef fait
2 1 miogEz2 [Engine cower ngnt
10 & M1D02a0 |Asssmbily plate E| 10
mn 1 _Mlm Top plale for molor cover ==
12 1 M100388 Baticem plabe for motar coves 21
13 | 12 M1003B0 Bushing Tor stflering e
14 1 M10401 [Expitnided matal part 1 T
15 | 1 M0 |Expandad matad part 3 -+
16 1 MI0403 Exparded mata parn 3
17 1 M10404 Expanded metal part 4
13 BB 11 a 4
18
Ao hEEE e
e
R
A | Made 13| KC
B | Part List updaied I!ﬂﬂd-?ﬂﬂll KC
REY | DESCRIFTION DATE _ |APFRIVED ||: —
RE'.I‘IS_I.',}N_HIQTDRY

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SPARE PARTS

b .'A-\.
i,
F. I:‘,"\_.

[ 13-12-2012 | K

PARTS LIST

ITEM QTY |PART HUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 | 1 |4s3000 | Elberw hestsr connector @5x1-4

2 1 420802 Elbcw hose connecion BEx -4

3 1 |ar4000 Hose gamg 7-11 |

4 1 |474008 Hose damp 11-16 —
5 | 23m [470105 |Patrolhose 5 Smm DEASD 3788-m a3
8  25m |478112 Petrolhoss B 0mm e S
7 1 |arsEs Fuel gauge

a | 1 |miooem Fusd tank | =

3 1 |Miomes  O-Ring@11sk EE | IRt ETN | GATe [t acsamiy

10 |1 Moozt Piusg 104" with gasknt REVISION HISTORY

— PARTS LIST

ITEM|QTY PART NUMBER]  DESCRIFTION

1| 8 17908000 | Sellocking nut M3 FZB

2 | 1 2500 [Combi cooler

1 | 1 250087 Codlar cower part 1

4 | 1 |z50098 [Cooler cover part 2

5 | 1 250111 | Filter aasaembly

& | 2 750136 Tensian brace for cooler

7| 1 4zeE50 Hoss clamp @27-220

B | 1 |424080 |34 Male ress | 34" 51

9 | 1 424158 [ Mk stud @18-L 34 DM

10601476810 [Cootng fusd

11| 7 [BZ10BO00 _|Washer M3 FZB

12 | 1 |MiDdiss Fan cover FE5M

13| 1 [ MID0302 Stiflering for coolar

T | 1 |MID0442 | Adjuslibhe Tee B18L

A Madde

B Paitial changed | 15002013 | HC
C Fartist changed | 03092013 | KGC
REV

DESCRIFTION | DATE | APPROVED

BEVISION HESTORY

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers




SPARE PARTS

FARTS LIST
TEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 2s0NT Hubs for mier worm
2 |1 IS4 Spinerical roller bearings 30-72-23
3 | 1 250148 iper S5xa5x7
1
3]
2
A Mada 12-12-2011 KC 0¥
REV DESCRIPTICN  DATE  APPROVED
REVISION HISTORY
FARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 2s0118 Hub Tor seafings
Fi 1 250129 O-png 92x2 5
3 2 250148 Wiper ShxdSxT

A Wadn 12-12-2011
REV | DESCRIPTION DATE
REVISION HIS TORY

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SPARE PARTS

] PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
=, =, 1 !
(" (5" (4) - 1 1 250113 Hub for slide bearing
2 1 1250110 FW Bushing 35-41-40
3 11250145 Wiper 45x35x7
4 4 12905012 Hexagon bolt m3x12 Inox
5 1 423068 Grease fitting ME straight
G 1 250142 |Tesion plate for bearing housing
I
T3)
T
| 2 | Alle kanter reifes
Breake all edges
i', " 1.1 | Dsnsozresm Y
!]r E | :;.'ﬂ!;;ﬁ f._: — ..,-...m......h.la -..1 p
2| 2s0i72
A Made 09-12-2011 KC HH =
REV DESCRIPTION | DATE |#.PPRGVED i Hub sssembly 2 foy worm

REVISION HISTORY

___ PARTS LIST
ITEM|/QTY|PART NUMBER|  DESCRIPTION
1 | 1 |M100040 Wheel hub slim
2 5 479920 Hub bolt M12-1,5x36
Alle kanter reifes
Breske all edges
iII % 1:1 _W-MESFHSID Zrﬁ.ﬂ't;ﬁmuv ";A
!], E _ fﬂ‘i‘.’:ﬁ f::: T i
2| mio0041
A Made 09-12-2011 KC HH .
REV DESCRIPTION | DATE |#.PPRGVED {} § fe—ihesi hub assembly sim

REVISION HISTORY

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SPARE PARTS

PARTS LIST
ITEM | OTY [PART NUMBER CESCRIPTION
1 2 11408020  Haxagon boll mAxd) FZR
21 TE0es Braka disc
31 MMl Wheel Nub assambly shm
3
2
1
a3
.ll'l
& Miadie 1242311 K
REV DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVED
REVISICN HISTORY

PARTS LIST

ITEM QTY |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 | 2 11406012 Hexagon bolt MEx12 FZB
2 | 8 [11410025 Hexagon bolt M1t FZB
3 4 |maraoes Hexagon bolt MI12:x25 FZB
4 | 4 |423068 Grease fitling MS straight
& | 2 |4T4747 \Wheel 18x7-8 Grass

6 | 4 |474754 Trust wagher

T | 2 |4TT139 Elbsow sbud @12-L J5°K-DM
8 10 |47E910 \Whsel nut M12x1.5§ NVZ2 B0 FZB
9 | 2 |B2106000 \Washar M6 FZB

10 B |E2110000 \Washer M10 FZB

11 | 4 |BOT15000 Lack ring Ot @15 din 471
12 | 2 |MI0015T Ssermng assembly 1

13 1 |MiDD1SE Saeering eylindar

14 2 |M10018d Sseering red

15 | 1 |MI0017 Saeenng assembly 2

18 1 |MIDD7S Sieering assembly 3

17 | 2 |M10g17T Eccentric for steering
18 | 2 |MI00784 Lock for sleenng

19 | 2 |MiDozEa Snaf for steening

o ,'_‘. - P W
LE T e T4

REV

[ [13-12.2012 | KG — -
DESCRIFTION | OATE AEPROVED _—mi_""-‘b
REVISION HISTORY

) (D) ®) (G

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SPARE PARTS

FARTS LIST
ITEM QTY PART NLMBER DESCRIPTION
T 1 25008 Expanded metal WSEQI503 Pattern 0205-0608 43%
3 1 125435 Frarma 1 for fiker
3 1 25437 Frarma 2 for fifler
4 0 20408008 Hexagon counlersunk head 4x8 FZB

2
1
3
Ad Bﬁlﬂ-l‘ﬂtﬂlbﬂgl‘wmm Auncs
4
I« " [ Ganst irem - | aa
"r =l ........_m [ an
H=
47 Ja0111
A Madn or-12-2011 KG 1
REW DESCRIPTION DATE  |APPROVED i § |——fisrassently
REVISION HIS TEORY

i} PARTS LIST ]
ITEM[CTY[PART NUMEER| DESCRIPTION
1| @ |azITos |Plug for valvecoll
2 [ 41477120 |Maie stud @15 127 DM _
4 | 1 [Mi100253 ahoe biock 473 closed center
5 | 1 [Mrogass |Male test nipple 1/4° BSP

C4)
i
o
o
"~ pamoimsm | a3
A Wade - i
B Past List Changed |
R‘év Fﬁ’ftéga?rmmwu i 1 2 viahvw masambay e mivar
EEVISION HISTORY : [ [ rocssu

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SPARE PARTS

- - g ”
FARTS LIST e
ITEM OTY| PART MUMEBER DESCRIPTION ¢
1 | 4 12008000 Heexagan bolt mBxa) AZ i &
31 280118 i wvesinibly 1 Tor werr P ESCRETION | DA | APPREWED |t comptm e s
3 1 250116 Hul assemibly wih sealings REVISICN HIS TR Y
[ PARTS LIST
ITEM] OTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION L ~ e = —
1 | 2 10eipdo | oot unbemesy cyl 10x20 FZB 2, J8) W2z} Las) i) (30 e T) L4
2 | 2 216783 |Reducing bushing 164"%1/8° i
3 1 433570 (Al valveiiock pepe mounbed
4 | 1 42378 |Piug for vabvecod
5 | 1 42408 |Male stud 221 172" OM
6 | 1 4TToR2 | Adjushibie e SLIS L
T 1 Mm@ |Mate st @15-L 172 DM
8 | 2 4TTi2e |Mate sud @15-L 34 DM
9 | 1 4 [Make stud 221 24" DM
10| 2 amm |Mate stud 121 12
11| 1 Mi00071 |Mate stud BL 144"
12| 2 M1001aT |Nozzie MG 0.7
ERECEEEE |Gearpump 1145
14 | 1 Mi001E2 |Hydrauile: hydrostate 21com
15 | 2 Mi00z24 Male stud BEL 187
1% | 3 MI00ERS | Tew 6L 1-8 K-DM
17 | 1 M100233 |Seleroid 12v DC B13
18| 1 Mi00234 |Cartridge vale NC
1% | 2 MI00EIs |Nippie adabler 38" 15"
20 | 1 |M100350 | Adljustiee e 012
21| 1 MI00381 |Hosa 1 safty vatve
22 | 1 M0z |Hose 2 safety vake
23 | 1 MI003TE Elbow 221 K-DM

P o) Ho [ 1
Made 1325002 | WG micozss [
Pariist updated | 16.03-2013 KC -
DESCRIFTION | DATE | APPROVED]| | o iometite usemby
REVESION HISTORY

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



SPARE PARTS

) PARTS LIST )
ITEM[CTY[PART NUMBER| DESCRIPTION
1| 3 |azavos |Plug for valvecoll
2 | 2 |a2a1is |t ring 15L__
3| 2 [aza1z2 [Umian 150 MZ2x1 8
4 | 1 |aTTiie | Mae stud 120 38
5 | 3 laThizo | Mate slud @15-L 172" DM
6 | 2 [a7TT126 [Mate shod 120 172
T | 1 [47Ti41 |Eibow 161 172" K DM
8 | 1 |aTTion |Hydraulic plug 1732 bep |
A 1 M0z [\adve bicch 43 cinbad center |
10 | 1 |MIDO2ES [Mala tesl nipplo 1/4° BSP
11 | 1 [M100255 |Hydrautic pipe @15
12 | 1 [Miozez | Stand alone solenaid vake
3] 1 [MOOAES |Conbavalve M8
14 | 1 [M100840 |Male stud w nut 1727 p15L
15 | 1 |M100441 |Tee o150 38" @151
[14) (35) {1dfa)re) (&) (1) |
"
iy
(5]
(12}

i
i1
A Made [ 131230 KC || =
B | ParilisiChanged 18032093 KC |
C | Parilist Changed | 03.08.2003 WG [t e
REV DESCRIPTION DATE |APPROVED
FEVISION HIG TORY Fou A5kl
PARTS LIBT
ITEM 7Y PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION
1| 4 11408030 Hexagon bolt M8x30 FZB
2 | B 1508000 hut M& FZB
3|1 48780 Exhaust Gasioet Hubota 722
4 12 82108000 ‘Washer M8 FZ8
S | 1 MI00eIs [Exhiaust systemn FES
& | 1 MID0Z51 Exnavset mufier for B5M

A ] Made 131222012 |  KC -
REV | DESCRIPTION | DATE |APPROVED)| §|——Srtiusmmeny Eshaust system for B5W
REVISION HISTORY

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers




DECLARATION

12 EU Declaration of conformity

Hedensted Gruppen A/S
Vejlevej 15

DK-8722 Hedensted

Tel. (+45) 758912 44

Fax (+45) 7589 11 80
www.hedensted-gruppen.dk

hereby declares that:

HG Feeder 65 M
HG item no. 250012

conforms with:
The Machine Safety Directive 2006/42/EC

under application of the following
harmonising standards:

DS/EN 12100-1:2005
DS/EN 13857:2008

Hedensted, den 31. maj 2012

7ﬂ~> v}*“‘]‘" WJ Sen

Jens Jgrgen Madsen
CEO

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers



--I.’RFEEDER( 5 M
E ) H

HEDENSTED
GRUPPEN

Vejlevej 15, DK-8722 Hedensted
Phone (+45) 75 89 12 44
Fax (+45) 7589 11 80
www.hedensted-gruppen.dk

Hedensted Gruppen - for professional fur farmers




